
Page 1 of 2 
 

 
Staff Report 
for the Board of Directors’ Meeting of October 24, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Chip Close, Water Operations Manager 
   Shannon Wood, Business Services Technician 
 
DATE: September 27, 2018 
  
SUBJECT: First Amendment to Funding Agreements for District Financed 

Waterline Extension – Table Meadow Road (Consent) 
 

OPERATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve First Amendment to Funding Agreement for District Financed Waterline 
Extension project entitled Table Meadow Road Waterline Extension with property 
owner French, as previously recommended by the Board of Directors. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Originally, Funding Agreements for the District Financed Waterline Extension 
(DFWLE) for the Table Meadow Road project were executed December 9, 2015. In 
2018, the Board of Directors approved changes to the DFWLE program including 
allowing for financing of up to 90% of participants fees, extending the term to 30 
years (January 24, 2018 meeting), and changing the surcharge modifier to US 5-
Year Agency Bond Rate which has been provided by the Finance Manager of 
3.05% (May 23, 2018 meeting).  
 
It was acknowledged at the January 24, 2018 Board meeting to extend these terms 
to the Table Meadow Road DFWLE project participants by amending their Funding 
Agreements since this project was not 100% complete. 
 
Staff mailed a letter on June 4, 2018 to all participants notifying them of the 
updated terms available (enclosed for reference) with a deadline of August 31, 
2018 to execute a new agreement. At this time, of the 14 participants: 3 have paid 
in full, 1 elected to keep the original funding agreement, 8 executed amendments 
which were approved at the August 22, 2018 Board meeting, 1 has executed the 

Nevada Irrigation District 



Page 2 of 2 
 

amendment with updated terms (French), and 1 has had a change in circumstance 
with a death and the property is currently on the market. 
 
Legal Counsel helped create and reviewed the First Amendment to the Funding 
Agreement provided to the Table Meadow Road DFWLE participants.  
 
Mr. French elected to move forward by installing a treated water meter. By doing 
so, he was required to pay all funds above the previous maximum financed amount 
of $30,000; in this case the amount collected was $10,941.15. By allowing 
financing of 90% of project and meter costs, staff is prepared to refund the 
collected fees and incorporated the total financed amount within the First 
Amendment to the Funding Agreement, also acknowledged at the January 24, 
2018 Board meeting. 
 
 
BUDGETARY IMPACT: 
Due to the approved changes to the District DFWLE program, there is a loss in 
revenue (lending income) by reducing the surcharge modifier from 4.0% to 3.05%. 
 
 
/sw 
 
Attachment (2): 

• Correspondence dated June 4, 2018 regarding updated DFWLE terms 
• First Amendment to Funding Agreement for French, with Exhibits 

 






































	Board Memo re First Amendment to Funding Agrmts 10-24-18 mtg
	Staff Report
	Operations


	Ltr to Property Owners - Attachment to BOD Item 10-24-18 mtg
	First Amendment to Funding Agrmt for BOD 10-24-18 mtg
	Blank Page



